## No. 2356

## AN ORDINANCE

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 1935 (AS PREVIOUSLY AMENDED) ADOPTING BASE RATES AND CONSUMPTION CHARGES FOR PURCHASE OF WATER FROM THE HANOVER MUNICIPAL WATER SYSTEM FOR PROPERTIES/CUSTOMERS LOCATED WITHIN THE MUNICIPAL BOUNDARIES OF THE BOROUGH OF HANOVER AND PROVIDING FOR BASE CHARGES FOR TEMPORARY DISCONNECTIONS FROM SAID SYSTEM, AS REFERENCED IN THE CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF HANOVER, ARTICLE II, CHAPTER 355, WATER RATES.

**BE IT ENACTED AND ORDAINED** by the Council of the Borough of Hanover, York County, Pennsylvania, and it is hereby enacted and ordained by the authority of the same as follows:

**SECTION 1:** That Ordinance No. 1935 entitled "AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 1935 (AS PREVIOUSLY AMENDED) ADOPTING BASE RATES AND CONSUMPTION CHARGES FOR PURCHASE OF WATER FROM THE HANOVER MUNICIPAL WATER SYSTEM FOR PROPERTIES/CUSTOMERS LOCATED WITHIN THE MUNICIPAL BOUNDARIES OF THE BOROUGH OF HANOVER AND PROVIDING FOR BASE CHARGES FOR TEMPORARY DISCONNECTIONS FROM SAID SYSTEM" is hereby amended as follows:

**SECTION 2:** That Article II, Water Rates - Section 355-12 Paragraph A (2) of the *Code* of Ordinances of The Borough of Hanover entitled, "Rates Within Borough" shall be amended to provide and read as follows:

<u>§355-12 Rates Within Borough Paragraph A (2)</u>. Effective January 1, 2024, the charge for the consumption of water from the municipal water system of the Borough of Hanover for those properties/customers located within the municipal boundaries of the Borough shall be as follows:

\$3.79 per thousand gallons of water used, which charge shall be added to the applicable base charge set forth in §355-12 Paragraph A (1).

SECTION 3: Effective with the initial billing period in 2024, the rate for water service customers located within the municipal boundaries of the Borough of Hanover may be designated at the rates established for such users by resolution(s) passed from time to time by the Hanover Borough Council.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED AND ORDAINED** this 21<sup>st</sup> day of November, 2023 that Chapter 355 of the *Code of Ordinances of The Borough of Hanover* is hereby amended.

ENACTED AND ORDAINED the 21st day of November, 2023.

ATTEST:

**BOROUGH OF HANOVER** 

**Council President** 

Borough Secretary

Approved the 21st day of November, 2023. Mayor